
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. *216 
ANSWERED ON 09TH MARCH, 2021 

 

SETTING UP OF FPIs 

  

*216. SHRI KANAKMAL KATARA: 

SHRIMATI KESHARI DEVI PATEL: 

 

  Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the total number of persons who have applied for setting up of Food Processing Industries 

(FPIs) in Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh separately during the years 2018-19 and 2019-20 

along with the details in this regard; 

  

(b)  the number of applications sanctioned in Uttar Pradesh and district-wise in Rajasthan 

including Banswara - Dungarpur along with the details of the sanctioned applications; 

 

(c)  the amount of budget allocated/utilized for setting up of Food Processing Industries in 

Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh separately during the years 2018-19 and 2019-20; and 

 

(d)  the percentage of subsidy provided by the Government for setting up of Food Processing 

Industries?  

 

 

ANSWER 

 

 

THE MINISTER OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

          

  

(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the table of the House. 

 

 

***** 

  

 

  



 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. *216 FOR ANSWER ON 09TH MARCH, 2021 

REGARDING “SETTING UP OF FPIs” 

 

(a): The number of applications received during FY 2018-19 and 2019-20 for setting up food 

processing industries/ units/ projects in the state of Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh under different 

component schemes of Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) is placed at Annexure 

-I. 

(b): The details of projects approved under PMKSY during FY 2018-19 and 2019-20 in the 

state of Uttar Pradesh and Rajasthan is placed at Annexure II and Annexure III respectively. 

(c): The component schemes of PMKSY are demand driven and therefore, state wise budget is 

not allocated under these schemes. However, the amount of grants-in-aid released for the projects 

in Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh during the 2018-19 and 2019-20 is placed at Annexure IV. 

(d): Financial assistance provided in the form of Grant-in-Aid for setting up of food processing 

industries varies under the different components of the scheme. The details are placed at Annexure 

V. 

***** 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 
ANNEXURE- I 

ANNEXURES REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION 

NO. *216 FOR ANSWER ON 09TH MARCH, 2021 REGARDING “SETTING UP OF FPIs” 

The number of applications received during FY 2018-19 and 2019-20 for setting up food processing 

industries/ units/ projects in the state of Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh under different component schemes 

of Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana 

 

Scheme  State of Rajasthan State of Uttar Pradesh 

 2018-19 2019-20 2018-19 2019-20 

Mega Food Park 0 0 0 2 

Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition 

Infrastructure  0 3 13 0 

Creation /Expansion of Food Processing & 

Preservation Capacities  9 9 8 10 

Infrastructure for Agro-Processing Clusters 5 1 6 4 

Creation of Backward & Forward linkages  10 0 10 0 

Operation Greens  0 0 1 1 

Total 24 13 38 17 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  



ANNEXURE II 

 

ANNEXURES REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 

*216 FOR ANSWER ON 09TH MARCH, 2021 REGARDING “SETTING UP OF FPIs” 

Details of Projects sanctioned during FY 2018-19 & 2019-20 in the State of Rajasthan : 

 

1. Creation of Backward & Forward linkages (CBFL) Scheme  

 

Sl 

No Name of 

Projects 
Sector District 

Date of 

Approval 

Project 

cost 

(Rs. in 

Crore) 

Approved 

Grant 

(Rs. in 

Crore) 

Released 

Amount (Rs. 

in Cr.) 

1 
M/s Sunrise 

Milk Plant  

Milk and 

Milk 

Products  

 Alwar 13-04-2018 1.19 0.37 0.37 

2 M/s Shalu 

Agro Foods 

Milk & Milk 

Products 
Ajmer 12-09-2018 2.18 0.44 0.36 

3 M/s Ganpati 

Udyog 
Spices  Bikaner 12-09-2018 8.7 1.7 0.41 

4 M/s Arihant 

Enterprises 
Spices  Jodhpur 12-09-2018 4.96 1.44 1.44 

5 M/s Kitchen 

Harvest 

Foods 

Horticulture Jodhpur 29-09-2018 3.55 0.77 0.77 

6 M/s Dunes 

Milk 

Processing 

Pvt Ltd 

Milk & Milk 

Products 
Bikaner 29-09-2018 5.26 1.26 0.8 

 

2. Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure (ICC) Scheme: 

Sl.No Name of the Company District  Project Cost-

(in cr.) 

Approved Grant-

(In cr.) 
Remarks 

1 Satyam Food 

Processing Company 

Hanumangarh  10.79 3.4  Approved 

 

3.  Creation /Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities (CEFPPC) Scheme: 

Sr. 

No.  

Name of the 

applicant 
District 

Date of 

Approval 

Project 

Cost (Rs. 

in Cr.) 

Approved 

Grant (Rs. in 

Cr.) 

Released Amount 

(Rs. in Cr.)  

1 M/s CG Food India Ajmer 19.02.2018 23.6 4.96 4.23 

2 
M/s Shankar 

Confectionary 
Jodhpur 13.04.2018 4.40 1.23 1.23 

3 

M/s Shri Rathi 

Snacks Industries 

LLP 

Jodhpur 31.07.2018 4.99 1.18 1.18 

4 
M/s Pavanputra 

Wafers Pvt Ltd 
Jodhpur 14.09.2018 20.87 5.00 5.00 

5 
M/s Blop Agro 

Foods LLP 
Alwar 22.10.2018 4.97 1.18 1.03 

6 
M/s Kothari Foods 

LLP 
Ajmer 21.02.2019 20.11 5.00 2.50 

7 
M/s Shree Ram 

Udhyog 
Jodhpur 09.07.2019 7.66 2.01 1.05 

8 
M/s Northern 

Solvents Pvt Ltd 
AJmer 01.01.2020 21.83 5.00 0.00 

9 M/s Kasa Infra Ltd Jodhpur 24.01.2020 12.00 3.78 0.00 

10 M/s IXI Serve LLP AJmer 16.03.2020 4.78 1.09 0.00 

11 
M/s P.C. Kannan & 

Co 
Kota 16.03.2020 6.56 1.93 0.00 

12 
M/s Agrosafe 

Industries Pvt Ltd 
Ajmer 09.06.2020 4.53 1.18 0.00 



 
 ANNEXURE III 

 

ANNEXURES REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION 

NO. *216 FOR ANSWER ON 09TH MARCH, 2021 REGARDING “SETTING UP OF FPIs” 

 

Details of Projects sanctioned during FY 2018-19 & 2019-20 in  the State of Uttar Pradesh : 

 

1. Creation of Backward & Forward linkages (CBFL) Scheme : 

 

2. Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure (ICC) Scheme- 

S.

No 

Name of the 

Company 

District  Year of 

approval 

Project 

Cost-in 

Cr. 

Approved 

Grant-In Cr. 

Remarks 

1 Raj Frozen 

Products 

Jalaun 2018-19 23.53 9.13 Approved 

2 Solas 

Industries 

Mathura 2018-19 22.76 7.26 Approved 

 

 

3. Creation /Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities (CEFPPC) Scheme: 

Sr. 

No.  

Name of the 

applicant 
District 

Date of 

Approval 

Project 

Cost (Rs. 

in Cr.) 

Approved 

Grant (Rs. in 

Cr.) 

Released 

Amount 

(Rs. in Cr.)  

1 

M/s C.P Milk and 

Food Products Pvt. 

Ltd. 

Lucknow 13.04.2018 26.67 4.32 3.85 

2 

M/s Shivashrit 

Foods Private 

Limited 

Aligarh 13.04.2018 19.14 5.00 5.00 

3 

M/s Bikanervala 

Foods Private 

Limited 

Gautam 

Budh Nagar 
13.04.2018 67.92 5.00 4.86 

4 
M/s Mehrotra 

Consumer Products 

Gautam 

Budh Nagar 
13.04.2018 23.77 5.00 2.50 

5 
M/s Avyukta Dairy 

Products Pvt. Ltd. 
Ghaziabad 13.04.2018 17.01 5.00 2.50 

Sl 

No Name of 

Projects 
Sector District 

Date of 

Approval 

Project 

cost 

(Rs. in 

Crore) 

Approved 

Grant 

(Rs. in 

Crore) 

Released 

Amount 

(Rs. in Cr.) 

1 M/s Ananta 

Biotech LLP 
Horticulture Fatehpur 29-06-2018 2.95 0.82 0.52 

2 
M/s Monica 

Products 

Milk & 

Milk 

Products 

Lucknow 14-09-2018 1.66 0.2 0 

3 
NIF Private 

Limited 

Milk & 

Milk 

Products 

Kanpur 27-09-2018 23.42 2.67 0.65 

4 M/s Paakhi 

Business Pvt 

Ltd 

Horticulture Meerut 26-10-2018 17.02 5 3.17 

5 M/s Shanti 

Fruit & 

Vegetable 

Products 

Private 

Limited  

Horticulture Jalaun 04-01-2019 15.46 4.83 1.2 

6 M/s Neelam 

Agro Tech 

Pvt Ltd 

Horticulture 
Kanpur 

Dehat 
26-10-2018 7.15 2.1 1.33 



6 
M/s Organic India 

Pvt. Ltd 
Barabanki 13.04.2018 55.13 4.80 4.80 

7 
M/s Bhagwati 

Foods Pvt Ltd 
Kanpur 13.04.2018 16.67 5.00 4.30 

8 

M/s MaaVeshno 

Consumer Products 

Pvt Ltd 

Gautam 

Budh Nagar 
13.04.2018 18.33 5.00 2.50 

9 
M/s Ajanta Raaj 

Proteins Limited 
Agra 13.04.2018 7.06 1.98 0.84 

10 
M/s Kedarnath 

Industries 
Hardoi 13.04.2018 4.97 1.64 0.81 

11 
M/s Crazy Bakery 

Udyog 
Gorakhpur 14.09.2018 12.90 4.12 2.06 

12 
M/s ILEX 

Infrastructure LLP 

Gautam 

Budh Nagar 
14.09.2018 20.07 4.65 3.71 

13 
M/s Aashirvaad 

Cuisines 
Amroha 14.09.2018 15.78 5.00 2.50 

14 
M/s Raja Udyog 

Private Limited 
Varanasi 22.08.2019 23.55 5.00 2.50 

15 

M/s CRD Foods 

(Unit-4: Pulp Juice 

and Puree) 

Mathura  22.08.2019 10.49 3.57 0.00 

16 

M/s CRD Foods 

(Unit-5: Milk & 

Milk Products) 

Mathura  22.08.2019 10.32 3.48 0.00 

17 

M/s SS Ankit 

Frozen Fruits & 

Vegetables 

Jalaun 02.12.2019 12.54 4.93 2.46 

18 
M/s CRD Foods 

(Unit -2) 
Mathura  01.01.2020 3.55 1.22 0.00 

19 
M/s CRD Foods 

(Unit -1) 
Mathura  22.12.2020 4.79 1.62 0.00 

20 
M/s CRD Foods 

(Unit -3) 
Mathura  23.12.2020 7.67 2.64 0.00 

21 

M/s Shree Tirupati 

Balajee Industries 

Pvt. Ltd 

Varanasi 13.03.2020 18.75 3.74 0.00 

22 
M/s Veeta Day 

Industries Pvt. Ltd. 
Barabanki 13.03.2020 19.37 4.66 2.33 

 

4. Infrastructure for Agro-Processing Clusters(APC) Scheme: 

 

Sl. 

No.  

Name of the 

Project Execution 

Agency (PEA) 

District Date of 

approval  

Project 

cost (In 

Crores)  

Grant 

approved (in 

Crores) 

Total Grant 

released (in 

Cr.) 

1 M/s Govindgreen 

Foods Infratech  

Kanpur 

Dehat 

06.04.2018 34.31 9.95 7.1139 

2 M/s CRD Foods Mathura 07.12.2018 21.05 10 7.444 

3 M/s Logistic Park. Lucknow 08.06.2020 30.06 7.46 0 

 

  



 

ANNEXURE IV 

ANNEXURES REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION 

NO. *216 FOR ANSWER ON 09TH MARCH, 2021 REGARDING “SETTING UP OF FPIs” 

Grants-in-Aid released for the projects in Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh during  2018-19 and 2019-20 

 

Scheme  

Grants  released to 

projects in Rajasthan 

Grants released to projects 

in Uttar Pradesh 

 2018-19 2019-20 2018-19 2019-20 

Integrated Cold Chain and Value 

Addition Infrastructure  22.08 9.07 31.33 13.36 

Creation /Expansion of Food Processing 

& Preservation Capacities  6.22 7.78 15.73 20.73 

Infrastructure for Agro-Processing 

Clusters 0 0 3.5 11.06 

Creation of Backward & Forward 

linkages  0.19 3.28 1.01 2.31 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



ANNEXURE- V 

 

ANNEXURES REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION 

NO. *216 FOR ANSWER ON 09TH MARCH, 2021 REGARDING “SETTING UP OF FPIs” 

 

S.No.  Scheme Criterion of Grant 

General Area SC/ST/NER and Difficult areas. 

1.  Mega Food 

Parks 

Grant-in-aid @ 50% in general area, and 

[Subject to maximum of Rs.50.00 crores per 

project] 

 

@75% of eligible project cost in NE 

Region and Difficult Areas. 

[Subject to maximum of Rs.50.00 crores 

per project] 

2.  Cold Chain 

and Value 

Addition 

Infrastructure 

Grant-in-aid for storage infrastructure such 

as ripening chamber, pack houses, pre-

cooling units @35% for general area  

Grant-in-aid for value addition & processing 

infra including frozen storage @50% for 

general area . 

Grant-in-aid for irradiation facilities @50% 

for general area. 

Grant-in-aid for storage infrastructure 

such as ripening chamber, pack houses, 

pre-cooling units @50% for NE/HS 

States. 

Grant-in-aid for value addition & 

processing infra including frozen 

storage @75% for NE/HS States. 

Grant-in-aid for irradiation facilities 

@75% of eligible project cost in NE/HS 

Region. 

3.  Creation / 

Expansion of 

Food 

Processing & 

Preservation 

Capacities 

Grant-in-aid @35% of cost of Plant & 

Machinery and technical civil works in 

General Area [subject to maximum of 

Rs.5.00 crores per project] 

 

Grants-in-aid @50% of eligible project 

cost in the North East States including 

Sikkim and difficult areas State notified 

ITDP areas, Islands and SC/ST 

entrepreneurs subject to max. of Rs. 5.00 

crore per project. Technical civil works 

4.  Infrastructure 

for Agro-

processing 

Clusters 

Grant-in-aid @35% of eligible project cost 

in General Area [Subject to maximum of 

Rs.10.00 crores per project] 

 

Grants-in-aid @50% of eligible project 

cost in the North East States including 

Sikkim and difficult areas State notified 

ITDP areas, Islands and SC/ST 

entrepreneurs subject to max. of Rs. 

10.00 crore per project. Technical civil 

works 

5.  Creation of 

Backward 

and Forward 

Linkages 

Grant-in-aid @35% of eligible project cost 

in General area  

[Subject to maximum of Rs.5.00 crores per 

project]  

Grant-in-aid @50% of eligible project 

cost in NE/HS States respectively. 

[Subject to maximum of Rs.5.00 crs per 

project] 

6.  Food Safety 

and Quality 

Assurance 

Infrastructure 

Set up/Up-gradation of Quality Control 

/Food Testing Laboratories- Grant in aid of 

100% for Central/State Govt. organizations; 

70% for Other implementing agencies. 

HACCP/ISO Standards/Food 

Safety/Quality Management Systems- Grant 

in aid of @50% [maximum of Rs.17L/22L] 

@75% of eligible project cost in general 

area and NE/HS States 

7.  R&D R&D in Food Processing Sector- for Govt. 

Organizations grant in aid 100% and for 

private institutions grant in aid 50% in 

general area and  

@70% of cost of equipment in NE/HS 

States 

8.  Skill 

development 

50% of cost of plant & machineries required 

subject to a maximum of Rs. 15 lakhs per 

training module & Maximum of 5 training 

modules & 3 training centers 

50% of cost of plant & machineries 

required subject to a maximum of Rs. 15 

lakhs per training module & Maximum 

of 5 training modules & 3 training 

centers 

9.  Operation 

Greens 

Grants-in-aid @50% of eligible project 

cost subject to max. of Rs. 50.00 crore per 

project for Long term infrastructure 

creation component and subsidy @50% of 

cost of transportation and/or storage of 

notified F&V for short term price 

stabilization measures. 

 

Grants-in-aid 70% for FPO/SC/ST of 

eligible project cost subject to max. of 

Rs. 50.00 crore per project for Long 

term infrastructure creation component 

and subsidy @50% of cost of 

transportation and/or storage of 

notified F&V for short term price 

stabilization measures. 



 

 


